1	
2	
3	

4

5

) From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting authorization to amend an existing Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Oak Creek to develop and maintain a segment of the Oak Leaf Trail in Bender Park, by recommending adoption of the following:

**A RESOLUTION** 

6 7

8 9 10

WHEREAS, in 2001, Milwaukee County and the City of Oak Creek (City) developed a Memorandum of Understanding (File No. 02-51) to facilitate the mutual development of the Oak Leaf Trail and connections into areas of the City; and

13 14

15

11

12

WHEREAS, since 2001, the City has participated and spent over \$250,000 to build portions of the Oak Leaf Trail on Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture property; and

16 17 18

WHEREAS, the City is starting infrastructure construction north of Bender Park as part of the Lake Vista Redevelopment project in 2015; and

19 20 21

WHEREAS, the City wants to make a connection to the Oak Leaf Trail in Bender Park in 2015; now, therefore,

22 23 24

25

26

27

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Parks Director, Department of Administrative Services, Corporation Counsel, and Risk Management to prepare, review, approve, and execute an amendment to the existing Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Oak Creek to develop a trail connection into Bender Park.

28 29

32

30 31 ag

33 \\Fi01wpchc\cntybrd\\$\Data1\Data\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2015\Jan\PE&E\Resolutions\15-105.doc